

No. 23-12958

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MARK R. MEADOWS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:23-cv-03621 (Jones, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER JUDGES, PROSECUTORS, AND STATE AND  
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21 EDUCATION FUND  
2000 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 355-9600

JOHN THOMAS MORGAN III  
J.TOM MORGAN, ATTORNEY, LLC  
160 Clairemont Avenue, Suite 645  
Decatur, Georgia 30030  
(404) 687-6418

SETH P. WAXMAN  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
JOSEPH M. MEYER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 25, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. MR. MEADOWS WAS INDICTED FOR ELECTIONEERING CONDUCT UNRELATED TO ANY DUTY OF HIS OFFICE.....	5
II. MR. MEADOWS HAS NO COLORABLE FEDERAL DEFENSE .....	14
III. REMOVAL HERE WOULD NOT SERVE THE PURPOSE OF THE FEDERAL-OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	3
<i>Caver v. Central Alabama Electric Cooperative</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Charudattan v. Darnell</i> , 834 F.App’x 477 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	7
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corporation</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	16
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 10
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	5, 6
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	6, 13
<i>Michigan Welfare Rights Organization v. Trump</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215474 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2022).....	9, 10
<i>Minnesota by Ellison v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 10
<i>Myers v. Bowman</i> , 713 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124733 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023).....	7
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	13

*Roudebush v. Hartke*, 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....8

*Salkin v. Labrosse*, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215160 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2019).....11

*Tennessee v. Davis*, 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....18, 19

*Thompson v. Trump*, 590 F.Supp.3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....8, 9, 13, 15

*United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis*, 200 U.S. 1 (1906) .....14

*United States v. Sandlin*, 575 F.Supp.3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021) .....8

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....16

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....17

*Vote Forward v. DeJoy*, 490 F.Supp.3d 110 (D.D.C. 2020) .....9

*Watson v. Philip Morris Companies*, 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....19, 20

*Willingham v. Morgan*, 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....7, 13, 14, 16, 18

**STATUTES**

3 U.S.C. §§15-18.....8

28 U.S.C. §1442.....1, 3, 5, 13, 20

Act of March 3, 1863, §5, 12 Stat. 755.....19

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. 112-51, §2, 125 Stat. 545 (2011).....6

Violation of Oath by Public Officer, O.C.G.A. § 16-10-1 .....17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, §4.....3, 8

U.S. Const. art. II, §1 .....3, 8, 9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

9 Cong. Deb. 461 (1833).....19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 68 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	9
The Federalist No. 81 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	3
Office of Special Counsel, <i>Federal Hatch Act Advisory: Candidate Visits to Federal Agencies</i> (Feb. 15, 2018) .....	10
<i>Payment of Expenses Associated with Travel by the President and Vice President</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 214 (1982) .....	10, 11
<i>Transcript: President Trump’s Phone Call With Georgia Election Officials</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 3, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/03/us/politics/trump-raffensperger-georgia-call-transcript.html">https://www.nytimes.com/ 2021/01/03/us/politics/trump-raffensperger-georgia-call- transcript.html</a> .....	12, 18
Volokh, Eugene, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016) .....	17
